A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS, IN SUPPORT OF U.S. HIGHWAY 380 AS A FUTURE LIMITED ACCESS ROADWAY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN (FROM FM 1385 TO CUSTER ROAD); MAKING FINDINGS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, a limited access roadway will provide improved traffic mobility; and

WHEREAS, improved traffic mobility will complement economic development, improve air quality, advance traffic safety, and generally enhance the quality of life for all residents as well as the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, the Collin County Commissioners Court has prioritized U.S. Highway 380 to be planned, supported and funded as Limited Access Roadway (LAR) to enhance traffic mobility in the region and achieve the resulting economic and social benefits; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to express its support of U.S. Highway 380 becoming a future Limited Access Roadway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1

The findings set forth above are incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2

The Town Council of the Town of Prosper, Texas, hereby expresses its support of U.S. Highway 380 as a future Limited Access Roadway within the corporate limits of the Town of Prosper (from FM 1385 to Custer Road).

SECTION 3

Any and all resolutions, rules, regulations, policies, or provisions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed and rescinded to the extent of any conflict herewith.

SECTION 4

This Resolution shall be effective from and after its passage by the Town Council.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS, ON THIS 11TH DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

Ray Smith, Mayor

ATTEST:

Robyn Battle, Town Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Terrence S. Welch, Town Attorney